the claims 11,172 9,933 7,842 15,102 7,826 11,593 10,560 11,930 13,573 4,971 104,502

Cumulative payments to date 8,763 7,455 5,695 9,571 3,623 3,870 1,995 1,253 638 74 42,937

Net undiscounted liabilities for incurred claims 2,409 2,478 2,147 5,531 4,203 7,723 8,565 10,677 12,935 4,897 61,565

2014 and prior 3,429
ULAE (Unallocated Loss Adjustment Expenses) 10,006
Non-performance 179
Actuarial adjustments including discounting and risk adjustment (3,265)
Claims receivable (320)
Total net liabilities for incurred claims $ 71,594

22

Pro-Demnity Insurance Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars

December 31, 2024

3.4.2 Sensitivities

The risks associated with insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables
which complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Company uses various techniques based on
past claims development experience to quantify these sensitivities. This includes indicators such as
average claim cost, amount of claims frequency, expected loss ratios and claims development.
Results of sensitivity testing based on expected loss ratios are as follows, showing gross and net of
reinsurance and the impact on pre-tax income:

2024 2023

Change in
assumptions

$'000

Impact on profit
before tax,
gross of

reinsurance
$’000

Impact on profit
before tax, net
of reinsurance

$’000

Impact on profit
before tax, gross
of reinsurance

$’000

Impact on profit
before tax, net of

reinsurance
$’000

Weighted average term to
settlement

+10% 1,590 992 1,572 996

Expected loss +5% (2,652) (1,508) (2,389) (1,350)
Inflation rate +1% (1,066) (719) (972) (653)

Weighted average term to
settlement

-10% (1,618) (1,007) (1,602) (1,013)

Expected loss -5% 2,652 1,508 2,389 1,350
Inflation rate -1% 1,066 719 972 653

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies,
procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

3.4.3 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet all cash outflow obligations as
they come due. The Company mitigates this risk by monitoring cash activities and expected
outflows. The Company's current liabilities arise as claims are made. The Company does not have
material liabilities that can be called unexpectedly at the demand of a lender or client. The
Company has no material commitments for capital expenditures and there is no need for such